

Case No. S142892

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

NORTH COAST WOMEN'S CARE MEDICAL GROUP et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
Respondent;

GUADALUPE T. BENITEZ,
Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One,
Court of Appeal Case No. DO 45438

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND BRIEF
OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, LYON-MARTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
THE MAUTNER PROJECT, BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR
INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM, AND LESBIAN AND GAY LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES**

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 392-6257 Fax: (415) 392-8442

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST GUADALUPE T.
BENITEZ.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

THE ACCOMPANYING BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT IN DECIDING
THIS MATTER5

INTRODUCTION6

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. Many Californians Depend on the Ability to Obtain the Full
 Spectrum of Health Care Treatment Without Regard to Sexual
 Orientation.8

 II. Discrimination in Health Care Services has Significant
 Consequences for Lesbians.....9

 III. Refusal To Provide Equal And Nondiscriminatory
 Reproductive Health Services Is Contrary To The Public
 Policies Of This State.....16

 IV. Any Religious Exemption to the Unruh Act Would Have a
 Strongly Negative Impact on Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual and
 Transgendered Californians’ Ability to Seek Other Kinds of
 Services Provided to their Heterosexual Counterparts.19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT PURSUANT TO RULE 8.520(c)(1).....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blanding v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1985) 373 N.W.2d 784	20
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	6
<i>Cheung v. Merrill Lynch</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 913 F.Supp. 248	20
<i>Clarke v. Olsten Certified Healthcare Corp.</i> (Me. 1998) 714 A.2d 823	20
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	17
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 872	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U. S.</i> (1964) 379 U.S. 241	21
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 72	19
<i>In re Brian R.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 904	17
<i>In re Marriage of Birdsall</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024	17
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 84	17
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	20

<i>McGrath v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> (2nd Cir. 2004) 356 F.3d 246	20
<i>Potter v. LaSalle Court Sports & Health Club</i> (Minn. 1986) 384 N.W.2d 873	20
<i>Rogers v. Fiscal Court of Jefferson County</i> (Ky.Ct.App. 2001) 48 S.W.3d 28	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996)517 U.S. 620	21
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	17
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1143	6

Statutes

Civ. Code	
§ 51(b)	22
Educ. Code	
§ 51930	16
Fam. Code	
§ 7602	17
§7613	17
§ 9000	17
Gov. Code	
§ 12940	18
§ 12955	18
§ 19702	18
Health & Saf. Code	
§ 1365.5	16
§ 1367.25	18
§ 123418	16

Ins. Code	
§ 10123.196	16
Pen. Code	
§ 423	16
§ 13823.11	16
§ 13823.5	16
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 16013	17

Rules

Rules and Regulations of the State Bar of California Pertaining to Lawyer Referral Services, rule 13	18
--	----

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> , Opinion E-10.05(2)(a) (Oct. 17, 2005) < http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/8327.html > (as of Mar. 29, 2007)	6
Clark, et al., <i>The GLBT Health Access Project: A State-Funded Effort to Improve Access to Care</i> (June 1, 2001) 91:6 Am. J. of Public Health 895	10
Funk, <i>Lesbian Kiss Falls Flatter Than a Pancake</i> , Kan. City Star B1 (Mar. 13, 2007)	19
Gates, et al., <i>Adoption and Foster Care by Gay and Lesbian Parents in the United States</i> (Mar. 2007) < http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/FinalAdoptionReport.pdf > (as of Mar. 29, 2007)	9
Ginty, <i>Single Mothers-To-Be Face Bias, Race Ticking Clock</i> (June 21, 2004) Women's Enews (available at 2004 WLNR 6943302)	15
Hagedorn, <i>Couple: Hospital's Refusal of Visit Was Discrimination</i> , The Bakersfield Californian (Mar. 7, 2007)	20

Hardiman, <i>Women with Benefits: Healthy, Wealthy and Single</i> , American Chronicle (Jan. 30, 2006) < http://www.americanchronicle.com/articles/viewArticle.asp?articleID=5291 > (as of Mar. 29, 2007)	8
Heck, et al., <i>Health Care Access Among Individuals in Same-Sex Relationships</i> (June 1, 2006) 96:6 Am. J. of Public Health 1111	10
Henry, <i>A Tale of Three Women: A Survey of the Rights and Responsibilities of Unmarried Women Who Conceive by Alternative Insemination and a Model for Legislative Reform</i> (1993) Am. J.L. & Med. 285.....	15
Hughes & Evans, <i>Health Needs of Women Who Have Sex With Women</i> (Oct. 23, 2003) 237 Br. Med. J. 939.....	13
JSI Research and Training Institute, <i>Access and Use of Health Services by Lesbians and Gay Men in the Greater Boston Area: An Exploratory Study</i> (1997) < http://www.glbthealth.org/Research.htm > (as of Mar. 29, 2007).....	12
Koh, <i>Use of Preventative Health Behaviors by Lesbian, Bisexual and Heterosexual Women: Questionnaire Survey</i> (June 2000) 172 Western J. of Medicine 379	9, 13
Lezin, <i>(Mis)Conceptions: Unjust Limitations On Legally Unmarried Women's Access To Reproductive Technology And Their Use Of Known Donors</i> (Summer 2003) 14 Hastings Women's L.J. 185	14
Lundy, <i>Doctor Discriminated, Gay Men Say</i> , The Orlando Sentinel (Sept. 14, 2006).....	20
Mathews, et al., <i>Physicians' Attitudes Toward Homosexuality—Survey of a California County Medical Society</i> (Jan. 1986) 144 Western J. of Medicine 106	11
O'Hanlan and Schatz, <i>Anti-Gay Discrimination in Medicine: Results of a National Survey of Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Physicians</i> , The American Association of Physicians for Human Rights (May 1994).....	11
Plumb, Re: Confidentiality of Patient Medical Records, presented to the National Committee on Vital Health and Statistics (May 1999) < http://ncvhs.hhs.gov/970603ta.htm > (as of March 29, 2007)	11

Public Health of Seattle and King County, *Culturally Competent Care for GLBT People: Recommendations for Health Care Providers* (Mar. 25, 2005) <<http://www.metrokc.gov/health/glbtproviders.htm>> (as of Mar. 29, 2007) 12

Robertson, *Offering High-Quality Ob/Gyn Care for Lesbian Patients* (Sept. 1, 2003) Contemporary OB/GYN Magazine <<http://www.contemporaryobgyn.net/obgyn/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=114766>> (as of Mar. 29, 2007) 10, 12, 13

Sears, *Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in California: Data from Census 2000* (May 2004) <<http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/CaliforniaCouplesReport.pdf>> (as of Mar. 29, 2007) 8

State of California, Dep't of Finance, Demographic Research Unit, *Census 2000: An Overview of Californians* (April 2005) <<http://www.dof.ca.gov/HTML/DEMOGRAP/SDC/documents/SF3CA.pdf>> (as of Mar. 29, 2007) 9

Stern, et al., *Access to Services to Assisted Reproductive Technology Clinics: A Survey of Policies and Practices* (Mar. 2001) 4 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 591 11

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Office on Women's Health, *Lesbian Health Frequently Asked Questions* (Jan. 2005) <<http://www.womenshealth.gov/faq/lesbian.pdf>> (as of Mar. 2007)14

U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Services, *Guidance for Industry: Eligibility Determination for Donors of Human Cells, Tissues, and Cellular and Tissue-Based Products (HCT/Ps)* (May 2004) <<http://www.fda.gov/cber/gdlns/tissdonor.pdf>> (as of Mar. 29, 2007) 15
